

No. 24-1576(L)

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

AMY BRYANT, M.D.,
Plaintiff-Appellee, Cross-Appellant

v.

TIMOTHY K. MOORE; PHILIP E. BERGER,
Intervenor-Defendants-Appellants, Cross-Appellees

and

JOSHUA H. STEIN, in his official capacity as Attorney General for the
State of North Carolina,
Defendant-Appellee, Cross-Appellant

and

JEFF NEIMAN, in his official capacity as District Attorney for North
Carolina 18th Prosecutorial District, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of North Carolina

**REPLY BRIEF OF
DEFENDANT ATTORNEY GENERAL JOSHUA H. STEIN**

JOSHUA H. STEIN
Attorney General

Sarah G. Boyce
Deputy Attorney General &
General Counsel

Amar Majmundar
Senior Deputy Attorney General

Sripriya Narasimhan
Deputy General Counsel

Stephanie A. Brennan
Special Deputy Attorney General

North Carolina Department of Justice
Post Office Box 629, Raleigh, NC 27602
(919) 716-6400

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Longstanding Preemption Principles Require Finding That the Challenged State Laws Are Preempted.....	4
A. Supreme Court precedent controls the preemption analysis here.....	4
B. The challenged laws were adopted and rescinded by the FDA’s mifepristone REMS and are therefore preempted	11
II. The 2007 Amendments Grant the FDA the Authority to Establish Fine-Tuned Regulations for REMS Drugs.....	14
III. Application of These Longstanding Preemption Principles Will Not Unduly Displace State Laws.....	22
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amalgamated Ass’n of St., Elec. Ry. & Motor Coach Emps. of Am. v. Lockridge</i> , 403 U.S. 274 (1971)	14
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	10, 17, 18
<i>Clay v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 522 (2003)	20
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993)	14
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	4, 5, 7, 11
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	19
<i>Hillsborough Cnty. v. Automated Med. Labs. Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985)	2
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	20
<i>Va. Uranium v. Warren</i> , 587 U.S. 761 (2019)	14
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977)	19
<i>Williamson v. Mazda Motor of Am., Inc.</i> , 562 U.S. 323 (2011)	4, 6, 7
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	2, 11, 12, 15

Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 355-1	15
21 U.S.C. § 355-1(e)	10
21 U.S.C. § 355-1(f)	1, 9, 10, 16, 17, 18
21 U.S.C. § 355-1(g)	9
21 U.S.C. § 396	18
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-106(a3)	23

Session Laws

Drug Amendments of 1962, Pub. L. No. 87-781, 76 Stat. 780	21
Food and Drug Administration Amendments Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-85, 121 Stat. 823	20, 21

Other Authorities

Brief of Amicus Curiae the State of North Carolina in Support of Plaintiff-Appellant, <i>GenBioPro, Inc. v. Raynes</i> , No. 23-2194 (4th Cir. Feb. 14, 2024)	2
Letter from J. Woodcock to A. Kolodny, Re: Docket No. FDA-2012-P- 0818 (Sept. 10, 2013), <i>available at</i> https://perma.cc/RK2J-HTAH (last accessed Dec. 10, 2024).	24, 25
U.S. Food & Drug Admin., <i>FDA's Opioid Analgesic REMS Education Blueprint for Health Care Providers Involved in the Treatment and Monitoring of Patients with Pain</i> (Sept. 2018), bit.ly/3BD3UL8 (last accessed Dec. 10, 2024)	25

U.S. Food & Drug Admin., *Opioid Analgesic Risk Evaluation and Mitigation Strategy (REMS)*, bit.ly/3ZYAsIJ (last accessed Dec. 7, 2024) 23

U.S. Food & Drug Admin., *Roles of Different Participants in REMS*, bit.ly/4geQFiL (last updated May 7, 2024) 18
